1. General description
The 74ABT821 high-performance BiCMOS device combines low static and dynamic
power dissipation with high speed and high output drive.
The 74ABT821 bus interface register is designed to eliminate the extra packages required
to buffer existing registers and provide extra data width for wider data/address paths of
buses carrying parity.
The 74ABT821 is a buffered 10-bit wide version of the 74ABT374A and 74ABT534A
functions.

10-bit D-type flip-flop; positive-edge trigger; 3-state
3. Quick reference data
4. Ordering information
5. Functional diagram
Table 1: Quick reference data
GND = 0 V; Tamb = 25 °C.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
tPHL propagation delay CP to Qn CL = 50 pF; VCC = 5 V - 4.6 - ns
CI input capacitance VI = 0 V or VCC - 4 - pF
CO output capacitance outputs disabled;
VO = 0 V or VCC
- 7 - pF
ICC quiescent supply current outputs disabled;
VCC = 5.5 V
- 500 - nA
Table 2: Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74ABT821D −40 °C to +85 °C SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT137-1
74ABT821N −40 °C to +85 °C DIP24 plastic dual in-line package; 24 leads (300 mil) SOT222-1
74ABT821DB −40 °C to +85 °C SSOP24 plastic shrink small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT340-1
74ABT821PW −40 °C to +85 °C TSSOP24 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT355-1
Fig 1. Logic symbol Fig 2. IEC logic symbol
001aac734
D0
13
1
CP
OE
D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D8 D9
Q0 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 Q9
23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1
2D 1
EN
13
C2
2 23
3 22
4 21
5 20
6 19
7 18
8 17
9 16
10 15
11 14
001aac735
9397 750 14867 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2005. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 02 — 12 April 2005 2 of 17
Philips Semiconductors 74ABT821
10-bit D-type flip-flop; positive-edge trigger; 3-state
6. Pinning information
6.1 Pinning
6.2 Pin description